

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, INC.; and PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW
ENGLAND, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROGER
SEVERINO, in his official capacity as
Director, Office for Civil Rights, United
States Department of Health and Human
Services; and OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,
United States Department of Health and
Human Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-5433 (PAE)
(rel. 1:19-cv-4676; 1:19-cv-5435)

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
ASSOCIATION; and PUBLIC HEALTH
SOLUTIONS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ROGER SEVERINO, in his official capacity
as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of
the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS of
the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-5435 (PAE)
(rel. 1:19-cv-4676; 1:19-cv-5433)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Statutory Background 2

 B. Relevant Rulemaking History..... 4

 C. The 2019 Refusal of Care Rule..... 5

 D. Plaintiffs and Their Patients..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 11

 A. The Rule Exceeds HHS’s Statutory Authority in Violation of the APA. 11

 1. Congress Did Not Delegate Authority to HHS to Promulgate this Rule..... 11

 2. HHS Was Not Delegated the Sweeping Enforcement Authority It Claims..... 14

 B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 16

 1. HHS Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem..... 16

 2. HHS Failed to Reasonably Explain Its Reversal of Policy..... 20

 3. HHS Failed to Conduct an Adequate Regulatory Impact Analysis..... 23

 C. HHS’s Definition of “Discrimination” in the Final Rule Is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule. 24

 D. The Rule Is Contrary to Law in Violation of the APA. 26

 1. The Rule Impermissibly Expands the Narrow Underlying Statutes. 27

 2. The Rule Conflicts with EMTALA. 31

 3. The Rule Conflicts with Title X..... 34

 4. The Rule Conflicts with Section 1554 of the Affordable Care Act..... 37

- 5. The Rule Violates the Establishment Clause. 39
- II. IRREPARABLE HARM WILL ENSUE IF THE RULE IS NOT ENJOINED. 42
 - A. Harm from Violation of Constitutional Rights 42
 - B. Harm to Plaintiffs’ Mission, Operations, and Goodwill 43
 - C. Harm to Patients’ Access to Reproductive Services and Information 46
 - D. Harm to the Provider-Patient Relationship 48
- III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR ISSUING AN INJUNCTION. 50
- IV. NATIONWIDE RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. 50
- CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocates for Children of N. Y., Inc. v. Blum,
529 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 49

AFL-CIO v. Donovan,
757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 25

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York,
No. 18-cv-7712-PAE, 2019 WL 91990 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019)..... 11

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22

Barber v. Bryant,
193 F. Supp. 3d 677 (S.D. Miss. 2016)..... 41

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 51

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 40

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 51

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 13

California v. Azar,
No. 19-CV-01184-EMC, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)..... passim

California v. United States,
No. C05-00328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 33

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 27

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 27, 34

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 12

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 34

Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 42

Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 26

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 40

Dynegy Midstream Servs., LP v. Trammochem,
451 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 16, 20

Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 27, 39, 40

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 20, 21

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 45

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... passim

Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of N.Y.,
463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... 15

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 50

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) 47

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 18

J.S.R. v. Sessions,
330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 50

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 42

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 14

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 46, 50

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 26

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 51

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar,
No. RDB-19-1103, 2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019)..... 36, 38, 47, 49

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
842 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 19

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 16, 23, 24

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 23

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16, 17, 20, 23

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 50

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 11, 15

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 38

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 25, 26

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 17

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 42

New York v. U.S. Dep’t Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 50, 51

NFPRHA v. Leavitt,
No. 09-cv-00055 (D. Conn. filed Jan. 15, 2009) 4

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 50

Noesen v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.,
232 Fed. App’x 581 (7th Cir. 2007) 20

Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... 16

Oregon v. Azar,
No. 6:19-CV-00317, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019)..... passim

Otten v. Balt. & O.R. Co.,
205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)..... 39

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS, 43 F. Supp. 3d 28, 45 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 15

PPFA v. Leavitt,
No. 09-cv-00057 (D. Conn. filed Jan. 15, 2009) 4

Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y. v. Schenk,
67 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 47

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 46

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA,
475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 26

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 2

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 42

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 37

Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 33

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23

State of Connecticut v. United States,
No. 09-cv-00054 (D. Conn. filed Jan. 15, 2009) 4

State of New York v. Schweiker,
557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 49

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 50

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. ATF,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17

United States v. State of New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 45

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 14

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 46

Washington v. Azar,
No. 19-cv-03040, 2019 WL 1868362 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019)..... 36, 51

WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.,
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 42

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 16, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 16

40 U.S.C. § 121(c) 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 37

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 16

42 U.S.C. § 18116(c) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 11, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 6, 19, 40

42 U.S.C. § 238n..... 2, 4, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300..... 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)(1) 27

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d)..... 3, 27

42 U.S.C. § 6104..... 16

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... passim

Pub. L. No. 91-572 § 2(1), 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) 34

State Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53–303e(b) (1985)..... 39
 N.Y. Ins. Law. § 3221(1)(16) (eff. Jan. 1, 2020)..... 13
 N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-p 13
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4099c 13

Rules

43 Fed. Reg. 4,570 (Feb. 2, 1978) 13
 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (2000) (codified at 42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)) 35, 37
 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) 4, 21, 32
 74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009)..... 4, 21
 76 Fed. Reg. 9,968-02 (Feb. 23, 2011) 5, 15, 21
 83 Fed. Reg. 3,880 (proposed Jan. 26, 2018) 5, 22, 32
 84 Fed. Reg. 1,167–68 (Feb. 1, 2019) 8
 84 Fed. Reg. 23,263 (May 21, 2019) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 88)..... passim
 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714–91 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... 36

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 29,213–32 (Sept. 11, 1973)..... 3
 119 Cong. Rec. 9596 (Mar. 27, 1973) (statement of Sen. Stevenson)..... 29
 119 Cong. Rec. 9597 (Mar. 23, 1973) (statement of Sen. Church) 28
 119 Cong. Rec. 9599–9601 (March 27, 1973) (statement of Sen. Church) 2
 119 Cong. Rec. 9601 (Mar. 27, 1973) (statement of Sen. Church) 34
 142 Cong. Rec. 4296 (March 14, 1996)..... 30
 142 Cong. Rec. 5158 (March 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Coats) 3, 30
 142 Cong. Rec. 5165–66 (Mar. 19, 1996) (statement of Sen. Coats)..... 34

150 Cong. Rec. H10,090 (Nov. 20, 2004) (statement of Rep. Weldon)..... 30

151 Cong. Rec. H177 (Jan. 25, 2005) (statement of Rep. Weldon) 34

Comment Letter from Am. Acad. of Pediatrics (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-71048>..... 5

Comment Letter from Am. Acad. of Physician Assistants (Mar. 26, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-65085>..... 5

Comment Letter from Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-70647>..... 5

Comment Letter from Am. Med. Ass’n (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-70564> 5, 32, 48

Comment Letter from Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges (Mar. 26, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-67592>..... 5, 48

Comment Letter from Inst. of Pub. Integrity (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-72071>.... 21, 24

Comment Letter from National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association,
 (Mar. 27, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-70260> 5

Comment Letter from Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-71810> 5, 21, 32

Comment Letter from the ACLU (Mar. 27, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-2018-0002-71138>..... 32

HHS, “FY 2019 Budget in Brief” (Feb. 19, 2018),
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2019-budget-in-brief.pdf>..... 22

HHS, *Guidelines for Regulatory Impact Analysis* (2016),
https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/242926/HHS_RIAGuidance.pdf 24

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, “Assist,” <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assist> (last visited June 12, 2019)..... 28

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, “Performance,” <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/performance> (last visited June 12, 2019) 28

S. Rep. No. 91-1004 (1970)..... 35
